

No. __ - ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC., ET AL,

Petitioners,

v.

BONNIE PELTIER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AARON M. STREETT

Counsel of Record

J. MARK LITTLE

TRAVIS L. GRAY

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

910 Louisiana Street

Houston, TX 77002

(713) 229-1234

aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	viii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement	4
I. Background.....	4
II. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether A Private Educational Contractor Is A State Actor When It Devises Policies Without State Coercion.....	12
A. The First, Third, and Ninth Circuits hold that an educational contractor’s uncoerced conduct does not constitute state action	13
B. The decision below directly conflicts with sister-circuit precedent	17
II. The Decision Below Departs From This Court’s Precedents.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Rendell-Baker</i> compels the opposite result in this case.....	22
B. This Court has repeatedly emphasized that a “public” label carries no weight in the state-action analysis	25
C. The court of appeals erred in extending <i>West’s</i> narrow constitutional-delegation test.....	28
III. This Issue Is Important And Arises In A Clean Vehicle	30
A. The state-actor status of charter schools is an important issue with national implications	30
B. This case presents a clean vehicle for resolving the state-action split.....	34
Conclusion	34
Appendix A – En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (June 14, 2022)	1a
Appendix B – Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (August 9, 2021)	101a
Appendix C – Summary Judgment Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina (March 28, 2019)	154a
Appendix D – Rule 54(b) Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina (November 26, 2019)	185a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix E – States That Designate Charter Schools as “Public”	192a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	16
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	8
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	8, 11
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howell v. Father Maloney’s Boys’ Haven, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	9, 10, 13, 22, 26
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	30
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	9, 11, 23, 26, 27
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	8, 19, 28, 29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	2
FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C § 1681	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 7, 11, 13, 15, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1988	32
STATE STATUTES	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.1	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.6	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.10	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.15	4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.20	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.45	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.90	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.95.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.105.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-390.2.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-5.3.....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Educ. Comm’n of the States, <i>Charter School Policies: Who may apply to open a charter school?</i> (Jan. 2020).....	33
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Public Charter School En- rollment</i> (May 2022).....	31
Parker, Educ. Comm’n of the States, <i>50-State Review: Constitutional obligations for public education</i> (2016).....	33
